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Ian Taylor

Chief Executive

• Co-founded IntegraFin in 1999

• 1992 – Seven years in asset 
management

• 1987 – Five years in life industry

Alex Scott

Finance Director

• Joined IntegraFin in 2009

• 1997 – Twelve years in insurance 
licence provision

• 1991 – Six years in life industry
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• Overview of IntegraFin

• Financial results

• Summary



A leading independent platform
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• Transact is the UK’s leading independent B2B platform with £29.8bn of Funds Under Direction at Mar ’18

• Offers premium service to clients and financial advisers with complex needs

• Operates in a large and growing market

• Controls the full platform offering and owns its technology

• Net inflows every year since launch in 2000

• Attractive business model with recurring revenues, high margins, high cash conversion and 

profitable since 2003

• Highly experienced management team in the UK platform sector



What we do
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Transact provides its clients and 
financial advisers with:

• a complete financial planning 
infrastructure

• an efficient solution for investing 
client assets

• a simple way to maintain client 
records

• a wide range of tax wrappers and 
investment products

• a high touch client service team

Transact’s Proposition

159k Clients

5k Advisers
3k Adviser Firms

Onshore Bonds

Client Service Team Proprietary Platform Functionality

Wide Range of Wrappers

Open Investment Architecture

• c.190 highly trained client 
service staff

• Client service staff allocated 
to specific advisers

• Deal with queries across 
assets and wrappers

• Strong adviser relationships

Asset 
Custody

Txn 
Processing

Adviser 
Fees

Portfolio 
Monitoring

Reporting 
Tools

ISAs GIAs Pensions
Onshore 
Bonds

Offshore 
Bonds

~8,200 
Funds

~380 ITs ~860 ETFs
~3,100 
Stocks

~410
Gilts & 
Bonds

~90 VCTs Cash

Services and platform 
functionality

Platform 
fees

Statements

Instant portfolio 
valuations

On-line access

Financial planning & advice
Advice 

fees



Transact’s premium service offering
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Transact’s differentiated and premium offering is underpinned by its high-touch client 
service team and proprietary technology platform

High-touch client service team

• Highly-trained team of circa 190 client service staff

• All based at Transact’s head office and allocated to specific 
advisers

• Client service staff provide financial advisers with dedicated and 
bespoke support

Proprietary technology platform

• Comprehensive functionality fully developed in-house

• Limited reliance on external providers (unlike most competitors)

• Targeted software development to respond effectively to client 
needs
- 90 technology staff (incl. 74 software developers)

Benefits

• #1 ranking for quality of service in adviser surveys

• Personal human support rather than outsourced call centre

• Key factor in building and maintaining long-term relationships 
with financial advisers

Benefits

• Full control of client experience

• Ability to react quickly to client demands

• Continuous platform investment avoids large one-off re-
platforming costs



Strategy
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• Remain focused:

• UK only

• Intermediary only

• Maintain high service standards

• Reinvest in business:

• Continue to enhance online functionality

• Continue to enhance proposition by adding new financial planning components for advisers

• Control expenses

• Continue to grow inflows

• Minimise attrition levels



Key messages
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Best ever six monthly inflows

Gross and net inflows have increased and FUD is up 6.5% since Sep ’17

Total fee income £44.6m, up 15% compared to H1 FY17

Adjusted operating profit £21.2m, up 23% compared to H1 FY17

Adjusted operating profit margin increased to 48% from 45% in H1 FY17

Profit after tax £14.6m, up 5% compared to H1 FY17

Group balance sheet remains strong

Cash flow remains strong



Impressive FUD growth
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• Transact has enjoyed FUD 
growth every year since 
2000

• FUD growth maintained  
through periods of high 
stock market volatility

0.0 0.1 0.2 0.5 0.9
1.7

3.1

4.9
5.6

7.1

8.8
9.8

11.5

13.6

16.0

18.0

22.7

27.9

29.8

00 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 H18

2007
First dividend 
paid yearly 
thereafter

2000
First assets 
onto platform 
in 2000

2003
Transact 
moves into 
operational 
profit during 
2003

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

Growth in Funds Under Direction (£bn)
(1) 

compared to the MSCI World Index

(1) Excluding assets from an early investor in the business that had withdrawn his assets by September 2017. These assets attracted nominal fees in the historical period

M
S
C
I 

W
o
rl

d
 I

n
d
e
x



Highest ever Q1 & Q2 inflows
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£1.06bn

£1.41bn £1.39bn
£1.45bn £1.46bn

£1.54bn

£0.69bn

£1.00bn
£0.93bn

£1.04bn
£1.07bn

£1.10bn

£0.0bn

£0.2bn

£0.4bn

£0.6bn

£0.8bn

£1.0bn

£1.2bn

£1.4bn

£1.6bn

£1.8bn

Q1 FY17 Q2 FY17 Q3 FY17 Q4 FY17 Q1 FY18 Q2 FY18

Gross Net

£m H1 FY18

Opening FUD 27,927

Inflows 3,007

Outflows (840)

Net inflows 2,167

Market 
movements

(319)

Other 
movements

(22)

Closing FUD 29,753



Total fee income up 15%
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Annual Fee 
Income

Wrapper Fee 
Income

Buy 
Commissions

Total Fee 
Income

Annual basis point charge levied on 
assets and cash held on the platform

Annual fixed fee levied on all Transact 
wrappers

Commission levied on the value of buy 
transactions executed on the platform

H1 FY18 H1 FY17 Change

£m £m

38.8 33.5 +16%

(87%) (87%)

3.9 3.5 +11%

(9%) (9%)

1.9 1.7 +12%

(4%) (4%)

44.6 38.7 +15%

96% of total fee income is recurring



Expenses were higher mainly due to one-off IPO related costs
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£m H1 FY18 H1 FY17

Staff costs 17.2 15.2

Occupancy 1.6 1.8

Regulatory and professional fees 4.5 2.2

Other costs 2.1 1.8

Total expenses 25.4 21.0

Depreciation and amortisation 0.3 0.3

Total operating expenses 25.7 21.3

(1) Of which £400k related to ongoing IPO related costs
(2) Of which £2.9m related to one-off IPO related costs
(3) Of which £400k related to one-off IPO related costs

(1)

(2) (3)



P&L and cash flows
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£m H1 FY18 H1 FY17

FUD (£bn) 29.8 25.5

Total Fee Income 44.6 38.7

Cost of Sales (0.4) (0.2)

Net Revenue 44.2 38.5

Staff Cost (17.2) (15.2)

Other Cost (8.5) (6.1)

Total Cost (25.7) (21.3)

Adjustments 2.7 0.1

Adjusted Operating Profit 21.2 17.3

FUD Y-o-Y growth 17% 29%

Adjusted Operating Margin 48% 45%

£m H1 FY18 H1 FY17

Adjusted Operating Profit 21.2 17.3

Adjustments (2.7) (0.1)

Adjusted Operating Profit
(incl. exceptionals)

18.5 17.2

Depreciation & Amortisation 0.3 0.3

Working Capital Requirements 6.4 5.1

Capex (0.3) (0.3)

Tax paid(1) (2.9) (3.2)

Free Cash Flows 22.0 19.1

Net Operating Cash Conversion(2) 153% 139%

Profit & Loss Cash Flows

(1) Tax paid excludes policyholder tax paid 
(2) Conversion from profit after tax into net cash from operating activities



We continue to achieve strong profit growth while also reducing fees
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£55.5m £59.5m £63.6m
£68.4m

£80.2m

£44.6m

13 14 15 16 17 H18

£18.6m £20.3m
£23.0m

£28.7m

£37.5m

£21.2m

13 14 15 16 17 H18

44.2bps
40.2bps

37.4bps
33.6bps

31.7bps 30.2bps

13 14 15 16 17 H18
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Notes: FY13-FY14 based on UK GAAP and FY15-HY18 based on IFRS
(1) For FY13 and FY14, revenue excludes income which relates to tax collected 

from policyholders before being paid out to the relevant tax authorities
(2) Adjusted Operating Profit excludes one-off, non-recurring items
(3) FY16 operating profit includes an adjustment of £0.7m for the annualised pro 

forma impact of the acquisition of IAD
(4) CAGR calculated for full years only

• Transact has an impressive record of consistently 
growing both Revenue and Operating Profit

• Given its scale and operating leverage, Transact has 
been able to implement a number of pro-active 
pricing changes:

• Reducing costs for clients; and

• Attracting greater FUD

CAGR(4): 10%

CAGR(4): 19%

HY 
£17.3m

HY 
£38.7m

+15%

+23%



Group balance sheet remains strong
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• Transact operates with a conservative balance 

sheet position:

• No debt as at Mar ’18

• Policyholder assets and liabilities fully 

matched 

• Dividends paid: interim £19.4m and 

pre-IPO special £11.4m

• Cash balance of £97m as at Mar ’18

• Cash supporting regulatory capital and tax 

requirements of £73m

Non-current assets
Loans and receivables
Intangible assets
Property, plant and equipment
Deferred acquisition costs
Investments and cash held for the benefit of 
policyholders 

Current assets
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
Other prepayments and accrued income
Trade and other receivables
Cash and cash equivalents

Current liabilities 
Trade and other payables
Current tax liabilities

Non-current liabilities
Provisions for liabilities
Deferred income liability
Liabilities for linked investment contracts
Deferred tax liabilities 

Net assets

31 March ‘18
£m

3.7
13.0
1.9

42.4
12,877.1

12,938.0

6.2
10.5
2.8

97.2
116.7

19.0
4.0

23.0

19.1
42.4

12,877.1
6.9

12,945.4

86.3



Summary: Transact enjoys a strong growth profile
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Growth in assets managed by financial advisers

Growth in UK Wealth Market

Growth in wealth managed by current advisers

Increasing penetration of current advisers

New advisers joining Transact

Strong growth profile for Transact
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Disclaimer
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The information contained in this presentation has not been independently verified and no representation or warranty, express or implied, is made as to, and no reliance should be 
placed on, the fairness, accuracy, completeness or correctness of the information or opinions contained herein. None of IntegraFin Holdings plc (the “Company”), any other members of 
its group (together with the Company, the “Group”) or its or their  advisers or representatives shall have any liability whatsoever (in negligence or otherwise) for any loss howsoever 
arising from any use of this presentation or its contents or otherwise arising in connection with this presentation. Unless otherwise stated, all financial information contained herein is 
stated in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the UK at the date hereof. 

Certain statements made in this presentation are forward-looking statements. Such statements are based on current expectations and assumptions and are subject to a number of 
known and unknown risks and uncertainties that may cause actual events or results to differ materially from any expected future events or results expressed or implied in these 
forward-looking statements. 

Persons receiving this presentation should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements. Unless otherwise required by applicable law, regulation or accounting standard, the 
Group does not undertake to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future developments or otherwise. 

This presentation is being made only to, and is directed only at: (a) those persons who are (i) investment professionals within the meaning of paragraph (5) of Article 19 or high net 
worth companies or unincorporated associations within the meaning of paragraph (2) of Article 49, of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (S1 
2005/1529) (the “Order”); and (ii) qualified investors within the meaning of section 86(7) of FSMA, or other persons to whom it may lawfully be communicated in accordance with the 
Order; or (b) any person to whom it may otherwise lawfully be made (such persons together being “relevant persons”). Any person who is not a relevant person should not act or rely 
on this presentation or any of its contents. Any investment or investment activity to which this presentation relates is available only to relevant persons and will be engaged in only with 
relevant persons. 

This presentation does not constitute or form part of, and should not be construed as: (i) an offer, solicitation or invitation to dispose of or acquire any securities or financial 
instruments, nor shall it, or the fact of its communication, form the basis of, or be relied upon in connection with, or act as any inducement to enter into any contract or commitment 
whatsoever with respect to such securities or financial instruments; or (ii) any form of financial opinion, recommendation or investment advice with respect to any securities or financial 
instruments.

No statement in this presentation is intended as a profit forecast or profit estimate. 

Past performance is no guide to future performance and persons needing advice should consult an independent financial adviser.

IntegraFin Holdings plc, 29 Clement's Lane, London, EC4N 7AE Tel: (020) 7608 4900 Fax: (020) 7608 5300
(Registered office: as above; Registered in England and Wales under number: 8860879)
The holding company of the Integrated Financial Arrangements Ltd group of companies.



Appendices
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Appendix 1 – Key players in the B2B platform market
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• Transact is unique amongst the 
large B2B platforms due to its:

• Independence

• Proprietary technology

• High touch client service 
team

Adviser Rating(1) Ownership
Technology 

Provider
FUD(2)

Independent Proprietary £30bn

IFG Group Proprietary £26bn

Standard Life FNZ £54bn

Sanlam / 
Independent

Bravura £14bn

Independent GBST £34bn

Fidelity Bravura £80bn

Zurich FNZ £29bn

Old Mutual FNZ £51bn

Aegon GBST £117bn7.1

7.4

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.7

7.7

7.8

8.5

Source: (1) CoreData 2017 rating based on Platforms > £12bn FUD; (2) Platforum FUD as at 31/12/2017

UK Large B2B Platforms


